

APPLICATION FOR FUTURE LAND USE MAP (FLUM) AMENDMENT SMALL-SCALE (<50 ACRES)

(OF Application #:	FICIAL USE ONLY)
Date Filed:	

(1) Name and A	ı Baptist		<u>-</u>			
Mailing address:	464069	SR 200				
maming addition		FL 32097				
Telephone: 904	-261-481	8				
Email: nlbc320						
(2) <u>Name and </u>	Address o	of the Applic	ant / Authoriz	zed Agent:		
Name: Emily G	. Pierce,	, Rogers T	owers, P.A.		H & T Consultants	
Mailing address:	1301 Riv	erplace B	vd., Suite 1	500	9310 Old Kings Road South Suite	100
Jacksonville, FL 32207			Jacksonville, FL 32257			
Telephone: (904					(904) 419-1001	
Email: epierce@rtlaw.com			stanleyhill@bellsouth.net			
(PLEASE NOTE: If form.) (3) Location:	applicant is	not the owner, t	his application mo	ust be accompa	nied by completed Owner's Authorization for Agent	
On the north		SR 2	200			
(north, south		side of	(stre	eet)		
_{between} Black	rock Roa	ad	and Co	essna Drive		
	(s	treet)			(street)	
(4) Parcel Iden	tification	Numbers:				
25 _2N _28	_0000	_0002	_0010			
Please attach addition	onal Parcel Id	dentification nu	mbers using 81½" >	x 11" size paper	with the answers typed or printed legibly	
(OFFICIAL USE (Legal Advertisen		ine:/	<u>/</u>			
_				ch News Lead	erNassau County Record	
PZB Hearing Dat	:e:/	1	BOCC Hear	ring Date:	<u> </u>	

(5)	Current Future Land Use Map Designation:	Industrial
(6)	Proposed Future Land Use Map Designation:	Commercial Intensive
(7)	Area (acres):	<u> </u>
(8)	Current Use (list any improvements or uses or	n the site):
Op	en Rural	
(9)	Water Supply: □ Private Well □ Private treatment plant X Public Water System JEA	(name of provider)
(10) <u>Wastewater Treatment:</u> ☐ On-site Sewage Treatment System ☐ Private Sewer Treatment Plant ☒ Public Water System <u>JEA</u>	(name of provider)

(11) Review Criteria for Future Land Use Map Amendments:

All amendments to the Future Land Use Map (FLUM) shall provide justification for the need for the proposed amendment. In evaluating proposed amendments, the County shall consider each of the following Please attach a response to the following using 8½" x 11" size paper with the answers typed or printed legibly and identifying the question on the application.

- (A) Demonstrate the extent to which the proposed amendment discourages urban sprawl per F.S. 163.3177(6)(a)(9), of which indicators are:
 - i. Promotes, allows, or designates for development substantial areas of the jurisdiction to develop as low-intensity, low-density, or single-use development or uses.

See attached.

ii. Promotes, allows, or designates significant amounts of urban development to occur in rural areas at substantial distances from existing urban areas while not using undeveloped lands that are available and suitable for development.

See attached.

iii. Promotes, allows, or designates urban development in radial, strip, isolated, or ribbon patterns generally emanating from existing urban developments.

See attached.

iv. Fails to adequately protect and conserve natural resources, such as wetlands, floodplains, native vegetation, environmentally sensitive areas, natural groundwater aquifer recharge areas, lakes, rivers, shorelines, beaches, bays, estuarine systems, and other significant natural systems.

See attached. FUTURE LAND USE MAP AMENDMENT (SMALL-SCALE- LESS THAN FIFTY (50) ACRES)
Application Page 2 of 5

v. Fails to adequately protect adjacent agricultural areas and activities, including silviculture, active agricultural and silvicultural activities, passive agricultural activities, and dormant, unique, and prime farmlands and soils.

See attached.

vi. Fails to maximize use of existing public facilities and services.

See attached.

vii. Fails to maximize use of future public facilities and services.

See attached.

viii. Allows for land use patterns or timing which disproportionately increase the cost in time, money, and energy of providing and maintaining facilities and services, including roads, potable water, sanitary sewer, stormwater management, law enforcement, education, health care, fire and emergency response, and general government.

See attached.

ix. Fails to provide a clear separation between rural and urban uses.

See attached.

x. Discourages or inhibits infill development or the redevelopment of existing neighborhoods and communities.

See attached.

xi. Fails to encourage a functional mix of uses.

See attached.

xii. Results in poor accessibility among linked or related land uses.

See attached.

xiii. Results in the loss of significant amounts of functional open space.

See attached.

(B) Demonstrate the extent to which the proposed amendment is contiguous to an existing urban or urban transitioning area served by public infrastructure;

See attached.

(C) Demonstrate the extent to which population growth and development trends warrant an amendment, including an analysis of vested and approved but unbuilt development;

See attached.

(D) Demonstrate the extent to which adequate infrastructure to accommodate the proposed amendment exists, or is programmed and funded through an adopted Capital Improvement Schedule, such as the County's Capital Improvement Plan, the Florida Department of Transportation Five -Year Work Program, the North Florida Transportation Planning Organization (TPO) Transportation Improvement Program, or privately financed through a binding executed agreement, or will otherwise be provided at the time of development impacts as required by law;

See attached.

(E) Demonstrate the extent to which the amendment will result in a fiscally and environmentally sustainable development pattern through a balance of land uses that is internally interrelated; demonstrates a context sensitive use of land; ensures compatible development adjacent to agriculture and environmentally sensitive lands; protects environmental and cultural assets and resources; provides interconnectivity of roadways; supports the use of non-automobile modes of transportation; and appropriately addresses the infrastructure needs of the community.

See attached.

- (F) Demonstrate the extent to which the amendment results in a compact development form that fosters emergence of vibrant, walkable communities; makes active, healthier lifestyles easier to enjoy; conserves land; supports transportation alternatives; reduces automobile traffic congestion; lowers infrastructure costs; reduce vehicular miles traveled and costs related to household transportation and energy; and puts destinations in closer proximity. Successful compact development is illustrated through the use of:
 - 1. Clustered population and/or employment centers;
 - 2. Medium to high densities appropriate to context;
 - 3. A mix of land uses:
 - 4. Interconnected street networks;
 - 5. Innovative and flexible approaches to parking;
 - 6. Multi-modal transportation design including pedestrian, bicycle, and transit-friendly options;
 - 7. And proximity to transit.

See attached.

(G) Demonstrate the extent to which the amendment does not propose environmental impacts that would significantly alter the natural landscape and topography such that it would exacerbate or lead to increased drainage, flooding, and stormwater issues.

See attached.

(12) Other Required Attachments:

- (a) Location Map (see instructions)
- X (b) Legal description (see instructions)
- x (c) Survey (see instructions)
- x (d) Environmental Assessment (see instructions)
- X (e) Transportation Impact Analysis (see instructions)
- x (f) Owners Authorization for Agent* (form is attached to this application)
- x (g) Consent for Inspection Form (form is attached to this application)

Signature of Owner:

Signature of Applicant/Agent:
(if different than Owner)

(13) Signatures:

In filing this application, the undersigned understands it becomes a part of the official records of the Planning and Zoning Board and does hereby certify that all information contained herein is true to the best of his/her knowledge.

State of Florida	
County of Nassau Duva	
r	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of $ar{f L}$	physical presence or online notarization, this
aday of April, 20 22.	
By Emily G. Pierce	
Identification verified: personally known	
Oath sworn:YesNo	BUSAN J. ACOSTA
	Commission # GG 241184
	Expires July 24, 2022
	Bonded Thre Troy Fain Insurance 60 - 285
Notary Signature	
My Commission expires:	

^{*}NOTE: If prepared or signed by an agent, a notarized Owner's Authorization for Agent form must be provided.



Planning Department of Nassau County 96161 Nassau Place Yulee, Florida 32097

CONSENT FOR INSPECTION

I, Truma L. B knknsh D. , the own located at 464069 SR 200, Yulee, FL 32097 Inspection of said premises and the posting of public no & Economic Opportunity, Nassau County, Florida, in con Rezoning/Modification Use Plat	do hereby consent to the otice by an employee of the Department of Planning
without further notice.	·
Wallout latible; flouce.	
Dated this 25 day of April	, 20 <u> 22</u>
Signature of Owner or Authorized Agent	9v4-556-1925 Telephone Number
State of Florida County of Market	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by mea	ns of physical presence or philine notarization, this
25th day of April, 2022	_
	
Identification verified: Kubwn 10 m Oath swom: Yes No	<u> </u>
tenoy Lender	
Notary Signature (PENNY FENDER
My Commission expires: 9-7-2002	Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # GG 250824 My Comm. Expires Sep 7, 2022



OWNER'S AUTHORIZATION FOR AGENT

Rogers Towers and H&T Consultants	is hereby authorized TO ACT ON BEHALF OF	
Nassau Baptist Temple attached application, and as described in the attrequired, in applying to Nassau County, Florida, f	, the owner(s) of those lands described within the	
□ Rezoning/Modification□ Variance□ Plat	□ Conditional Use□ Preliminary Binding Site Plan□ Future Land Use Map Amendment	
BY: Signature of Owner		
Truman L. Blankenship, III		
Print Name		
$\sim N/H$		
Signature of Owner		
~/H		
961-556-1905		
	_	
Telephone Number		
State of Florida County of		
	ry means of physical presence or online notarization, this	
day of April 2002.	y means or Esphysical presence or Comme notalization, this	
By Truman Dankens	204	
Identification verified: Kubum b. Oath swom: Yes		
Perry Lender	PENNY FENDER Notary Public - State of Florida	
Notary Signature ()	Commission # GG 250824	

H & T CONSULTANTS, INC.

Civil Engineering - Land Development

9310 Old Kings Road S, Suite 1001 Jacksonville, FL 32257

(904) 419-1001 Phone ● (904) 419-1004 Fax

August 4, 2021

Nassau County
Department of Planning and Economic Opportunity
96161 Nassau Pl.
Yulee, FL 32097

Review Criteria for Future Land Use Amendments

- (A) Demonstrate the extent to which the proposed amendment discourages urban sprawl per F.S. 163.3177(6)(a)(9), of which indicators are:
- i. Promotes, allows, or designates for development substantial areas of the jurisdiction to develop as low-intensity, low-density, or single-use development or uses.

The proposed site does not promote urban sprawl in the area. This site is adjacent to SR 200 and the site is proposed to be rezoned as commercial to be in line with the surrounding developments.

II. Promotes, allows, or designates significant amounts of urban development to occur in rural areas at substantial distances from existing urban areas while not using undeveloped lands that are available and suitable for development.

The proposed site uses an undeveloped land surrounded by lots zoned commercial intensive, commercial general, and a car dealership located west of the subject site.

iii. Promotes, allows, or designates urban development in radial, strip, isolated, or ribbon patterns generally emanating from existing urban developments.

The proposed development does not promote or designates any radial, strip, isolated, or ribbon patterns in the area.

iv. Fails to adequately protect and conserve natural resources, such as wetlands, floodplains, native vegetation, environmentally sensitive areas, natural groundwater aquifer recharge areas, lakes, rivers, shorelines, beaches, bays, estuarine systems, and other significant natural systems.

There is no impact to natural resources, wetlands, etc. Please, see attached environmental assessment for your reference.

v. Fails to adequately protect adjacent agricultural areas and activities, including silviculture, active agricultural and silvicultural activities, passive agricultural activities, and dormant, unique, and prime farmlands and soils.

N/A. There are no agricultural areas and activities nearby.

vi. Fails to maximize use of existing public facilities and services.

The proposed development will maximize the use of existing facilities and services such as the existing roadway and driveways, and JEA utilities.

vii. Fails to maximize use of future public facilities and services.

The proposed development will continue to maximize the future public facilities and services.

viii. Allows for land use patterns or timing which disproportionately increase the cost in time, money, and energy of providing and maintaining facilities and services, including roads, potable water, sanitary sewer, stormwater management, law enforcement, education, health care, fire and emergency response, and general government.

N/A. The proposed project will not disproportionately increase the cost in time, money, and energy of providing and maintaining facilities, services, etc.

ix. Fails to provide a clear separation between rural and urban uses.

A 25' landscape buffer will be provided, along with extensive screening to ensure that the proposed development is separated as needed from other developments while meeting Nassau County standards and requirements.

x. Discourages or inhibits infill development or the redevelopment of existing neighborhoods and communities.

There are no existing neighborhoods adjacent to our site. The proposed Discount Tire will not affect any neighborhood or restrict any development

xi. Fails to encourage a functional mix of uses.

Given the diversity in the surrounding area, including a vehicle dealership, a commercial plaza filled with various shops and locations, a Walmart, and more, this addition will encourage a functional mix of uses in the area.

xii. Results in poor accessibility among linked or related land uses.

The proposed development has two existing driveways that will be maintained and provide plenty of access to the property. Also, the site is adjacent to a service road connecting for future connection to the adjacent lots. Additionally, a sidewalk connection to the existing sidewalk in the ROW is also proposed for pedestrian access.

xiii. Results in the loss of significant amounts of functional open space.

The proposed development provides plenty of open space (43%). Please, refer to the attached site plan for your reference.

(B) Demonstrate the extent to which the proposed amendment is contiguous to an existing urban or urban transitioning area served by public infrastructure;

The area surrounding SR 200 is a relatively developed area with multiple commercial lots nearby and a vehicle dealership directly to the west. The project does not proposed any new driveways or roadways.

(C) Demonstrate the extent to which population growth and development trends warrant an amendment, including an analysis of vested and approved but unbuilt development;

N/A. This project proposed a retail store, therefore, no there is no population growth.

(D) Demonstrate the extent to which adequate infrastructure to accommodate the proposed amendment exists, or is programmed and funded through an adopted Capital improvement Schedule, such as the County's Capital Improvement Plan, the Florida Department of Transportation Five -Year Work Program, the North Florida Transportation Planning Organization (TPO) Transportation Improvement Program, or privately financed through a binding executed agreement, or will otherwise be provided at the time of development impacts as required by law;

The proposed development is located in an area where there are adequate and existing roads and JEA utilities. This project is not programmed and funded through an adopted Capital Improvement Schedule.

(E) Demonstrate the extent to which the amendment will result in a fiscally and environmentally sustainable development pattern through a balance of land uses that is internally interrelated; demonstrates a context sensitive use of land; ensures compatible development adjacent to agriculture and environmentally sensitive lands; protects environmental and cultural assets and resources; provides interconnectivity of roadways; supports the use of non-automobile modes of transportation; and appropriately addresses the infrastructure needs of the community.

The proposed development will not result in a fiscally and environmental sustainable development pattern through a balance of land uses that is internally interrelated, etc. The proposed development is in line with the uses of the surrounding properties.

- (F) Demonstrate the extent to which the amendment results in a compact development form that fosters emergence of vibrant, walkable communities; makes active, healthier lifestyles easier to enjoy; conserves land; supports transportation alternatives; reduces automobile traffic congestion; lowers infrastructure costs; reduce vehicular miles traveled and costs related to household transportation and energy; and puts destinations in closer proximity. Successful compact development is illustrated through the use of:
- Clustered population and/or employment centers;
- 2. Medium to high densities appropriate to context;
- 3. A mix of land uses;
- 4. Interconnected street networks;
- 5. Innovative and flexible approaches to parking;
- Multi-modal transportation design including pedestrian, bicycle, and transit-friendly options;
- 7. And proximity to transit.

The subject site proposed a sidewalk connection to the existing sidewalk in the ROW on SR 200 that interconnect to adjacent parcels. Also, the site is adjacent to a service road that provides cross access to surrounding lots. Additionally, the site provides plenty of parking per Nassau County code requirements.

(G) Demonstrate the extent to which the amendment does not propose environmental impacts that would significantly alter the natural landscape and topography such that it would exacerbate or lead to increased drainage, flooding, and stormwater issues.

The development proposes its own stormwater system that will significantly reduce post development flows improving the overall drainage of the area while meeting drainage requirements with FDOT, FDEP, and Nassau County.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (904) 419-1001, or fax (904) 419-1004

Sincerely, Stanley Hill, PE President H & T Consultants, Inc.



